

Nos. 08-10436, 08-10486

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,
v.
PRABHAT K. GOYAL,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. CR 04-0201

DAVID M. PORTER
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 498-5700

DONALD M. FALK
RITA K. LOMIO
MAYER BROWN LLP
Two Palo Alto Square
3000 El Camino Real, Suite 300
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000
dfalk@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Expert Testimony Is Necessary To Prove Beyond A Reasonable Doubt That A GAAP Violation Occurred.....	6
A. GAAP Is Complex And Drawn From Multiple Sources	7
B. An Expert Should Guide The Jury Through The Specific Facts And Documents Supporting The Government's Theory Of An Alleged GAAP Violation	9
C. Applying GAAP Requires Substantial Accounting Judgment, Borne Of Experience And Training	11
1. The interpretation and application of GAAP requires substantial accounting judgment.....	11
2. Expert testimony is particularly important where the principles that the jury must apply are both complex and counterintuitive	14
II. The <i>Mens Rea</i> Element Of The Lying-To-Auditors Counts Requires More Than Proof Of A High Corporate Officer's Duty To Provide Complete Information Combined With Proof That Incomplete Information Was Provided	20
A. This Court Should Not Dilute The <i>Mens Rea</i> Element Of The False-Statement Counts	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page
B. Imposing Strict Liability On A Corporate Officer For A Felony Offense Is Not An Appropriate, Proportionate Or Effective Method Of Raising Standards For Corporate Conduct	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brown-Wilbert, Inc. v. Copeland Buhl & Co., P.L.L.P.</i> , 732 N.W.2d 209 (Minn. 2007)	16
<i>Centricut, LLC v. The ESAB Group, Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Greenstein, Logan & Co. v. Burgess Mktg., Inc.</i> , 744 S.W.2d 170 (Tex. Ct. App. 1987).....	17
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	18
<i>In the Matter of Hawaii Corp.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 609 (D. Hawaii 1983)	17
<i>Kemmerlin v. Wingate</i> , 261 S.E.2d 50 (S.C. 1979).....	16, 17
<i>Olivier v. Robert L. Yeager Mental Health Center</i> , 398 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Providence Hosp. of Toppenish v. Shalala</i> , 52 F.3d 213 (9th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>SEC v. Guenther</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 835 (D. Neb. 2005)	4, 12
<i>Sitts v. United States</i> , 811 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem. Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	6, 8, 11, 14
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Curtin</i> , 489 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Rutledge</i> , 28 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 155 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>United States v. Tarallo</i> , 380 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Statutes and Rules	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 78ff	3, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1350.....	24
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	2
Fed. R. Evid. 702 advisory committee’s note (1972).....	19
Other Authorities	Page(s)
Paul S. Atkins, <i>Speech by the SEC Commissioner: Remarks before the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants</i> (Dec. 5, 2005)	15, 25
Larry Catá Backer, <i>The Sarbanes-Oxley Act: Federalizing Norms for Officer, Lawyer, and Accountant Behavior</i> , 76 ST. JOHN’S L. REV. 897 (2002).....	24
John S. Baker, <i>Reforming Corporations Through Threats of Federal Prosecution</i> , 89 CORNELL L. REV. 310 (2004).....	13, 22
David F. Birke, <i>The Toothless Watchdog: Corporate Fraud and the Independent Audit—How Can the Public’s Confidence Be Restored?</i> , 58 U. MIAMI L. REV. 891 (2004).....	3
Roger J. Buffington, <i>A Proposed Standard of Common Law Liability for the Public Accounting Profession</i> , 5 S. CAL. INTERDISC. L.J. 485 (1997)	11
Christopher Cox, <i>Speech by SEC Chairman: Remarks Before the 2005 AICPA National Conference on Current SEC and PCAOB Developments</i> (Dec. 5, 2005)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Other Authorities	Page(s)
FASB, <i>FASB Accounting Standards Codification Expected to Officially Launch on July 1, 2009</i> (News Release Dec. 4, 2008), available at http://www.fasb.org/news/nr120408.shtml	8
Nic Heuer <i>et al.</i> , <i>Securities Fraud</i> , 44 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 955 (2007)	22
R. KAY & D. SEARFOSS, HANDBOOK OF ACCOUNTING AND AUDITING (2d ed. 1989).....	11, 14
DAVID H. KAYE ET AL., THE NEW WIGMORE: EXPERT EVIDENCE (2004)	4, 17
Sandie E. Kim, <i>Remarks Before the 2007 AICPA National Conference on Current SEC and PCAOB Developments</i> (Dec. 10, 2007)	12
John R. Kroger, <i>Enron, Fraud, and Securities Reform: An Enron Prosecutor’s Perspective</i> , 76 U. COLO. L. REV. 57 (2005).....	26
Gideon Mark, <i>Accounting Fraud: Pleading Scienter of Auditors Under the PSLRA</i> , 39 CONN. L. REV. 1097 (2007)	7
Anne T. Prillaman, <i>Countering Unrealistic Expectations: Limiting Auditors’ Liability to Investors</i> , 32 DUQ. L. REV. 849 (1994)	10
Revenue Recognition When Right of Return Exists, Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 48 (Fin. Accounting Standards Bd. 1981)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Scott B. Schreiber & Robert Alexander Schwartz, <i>Five Common Evidentiary Issues in Securities Fraud Actions Against Auditors and Accounting Firms</i> , 18 THE PRACTICAL LITIGATOR 45 (2007).....	13, 14, 16
Steven L. Schwarcz, <i>Financial Information Failure and Lawyer Responsibility</i> , 31 J. CORP. L. 1097 (2006)	4, 12
Michael L. Seigel, <i>Bringing Coherence to Mens Rea Analysis For Securities-Related Offenses</i> , 2006 WIS. L. REV. 1563 (2006).....	22
John A. Siciliano, <i>Negligent Accounting and the Limits of Instrumental Tort Reform</i> , 86 MICH. L. REV. 1929 (1988)	11
Wade R. Sjogren, <i>The World According to “GAAP”: Tax Accounting for Accrued Expenses</i> , 20 RUTGERS L.J. 227 (1988).....	8
Software Revenue Recognition, Statement of Position No. 97–2 (Am. Inst. of Certified Pub. Accountants 1998)	10
GEORGE SPELLMIRE ET AL., ACCOUNTANTS’ LEGAL LIABILITY GUIDE (1990).....	17
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Report on the Current Enforcement Program of the Securities and Exchange Commission</i> (March 2006)	<i>passim</i>
JAN R. WILLIAMS ET AL., MILLER GAAP GUIDE LEVEL A (2009).....	8
